



MAR 27 P3:00

.00

A = 1

## Huron Potawatomi, Inc.

## Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi

2221 1 <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> Mile Road • Fulton, Michigan 49052 616-729-5151 • Fax 616-729-5920

215 Straight St. NW • Grand Rapids, Michigan 49504 616-451-4925 • Fax 616-451-3808

The Secretary
US Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 205555-0001

Attention: Rulemakings and Adjustments Staff

On December 21, 1999 the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) posted a notice in the Federal Register (Volume 64, Number 244, pages 71331-71333) requesting comments on the NRC's intention to amend its regulations to require licensees to notify Native American Tribes in advance of certain shipments of high level radioactive waste, including spent fuel.

The Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi, a Federally Recognized Tribe located in southwestern Michigan, fully supports this NRC amendment which would require the advance notification to Native American Tribes that high level nuclear waste and/or spent fuel shipments would be going through their territory. The Nottawaseppi Huron band of Potawatomi is glad to see that the NRC is recognizing Tribal Sovereignty and willing to be in compliance with President Clinton's 1994 memorandum entitled, "Government-to-Government Relations with Native American Tribal Governments." The tribe feels that this NRC amendment will not only strengthen Tribal Sovereignty but will also allow the Tribe a better opportunity to protect its environment and people.

Thank you for this opportunity to provide comments.

Respectfully,

Laura Spurr

Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi

Acting Tribal Chairperson

Januw. Spern